
 1

 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Fax: (01304) 872452 
DX: 6312 
Minicom: (01304) 820115 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

24 November 2014 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 
held in the HMS Brave Room at these Offices on Thursday 4 December 2014 at 6.00 pm 
when the following business will be transacted.  
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Jemma Duffield 
on (01304) 872305 or by e-mail at jemma.duffield@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 

Governance Committee Membership: 
 
Councillor T J Bartlett (Chairman) 
Councillor K E Morris (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor M R Eddy 
Councillor S J Jones 
Councillor A S Pollitt 
Councillor M A Russell  

 

 
AGENDA 
 

1 APOLOGIES   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence.  
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

 To note appointments of Substitute Members.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 4) 
 

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 

Public Document Pack



 2

transacted on the agenda.   
 

4 MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 11) 
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 September 
2014 and 2 October 2014.  
 

5 RISK MANAGEMENT  (Pages 12 - 18) 
 

 To note the report of the Director of Governance.  
 

6 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 19 - 42) 
 

 To note the report of the Head of Audit Partnership.  
 

7 GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE  (Pages 43 - 57) 
 

 To consider the attached report from Grant Thornton.  
 

8 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  (Pages 58 - 64) 
 

 To consider the attached report of Grant Thornton.  
 

9 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER TWO REPORT  (Pages 65 - 76) 
 

 To consider the report of the Director of Finance, Housing and Community.  
 

10 SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY FOR MEMBE
[...]
It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI. 

4

Agenda Item No 3



 

Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 25 September 2014 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor T J Bartlett 

 
Councillors:  K E Morris 

B W Bano 
S J Jones 
A S Pollitt 
M A Russell 
 

Also Present: Emily Hill, Grant Thornton 
David Griffiths, East Kent Audit Partnership 
 

Officers: Director of Governance 
Head of Finance 
Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) 
Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) 
Democratic Support Officer 
 

14 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M R Eddy. 
 

15 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillor B W Bano was appointed 
as substitute member for Councillor M R Eddy. 
 

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

17 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 June 2014 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

18 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) introduced the 
Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report. There had been six audit reports 
undertaken during the period; two were classified as providing Substantial 
Assurance Levels, as set out below: 
 

• EKS – Debtors 

• Monitoring of Complaints, Comments and Compliments 
 
A Split Substantial/Limited Assurance Level was awarded for Homelessness. The 
Deputy Head of Audit Partnership advised the Committee that only Limited 
Assurance could be placed on the recovery of temporary accommodation costs 
however, a policy corrective action could bring it back to Substantial Assurance. 
East Kent Housing – Rent Collection and Debt Management received a Reasonable 

Public Document Pack

5

Agenda Item No 4



Assurance and an error in the calculations of the 2012/13 P11d’s for lease cars 
gave rise to the Limited Assurance opinion for the Employee Benefits-in-Kind. 
 
A Split Assurance Level was awarded to East Kent Housing (EKH) – Tenant Health 
and Safety. A number of necessary controls surrounding fire safety and lift 
maintenance were absent although there was evidence of compliance with the 
majority of key controls surrounding Gas Safety and Asbestos Management. EKH 
Management had made a written response to Audit Partnership and the Deputy 
Head of Audit Partnership advised Members that a follow up review of Tenant 
Health and Safety would be undertaken and brought back to the Committee in 
March 2015. 
 
In light of the Limited Assurance level awarded to fire safety, Councillor Bartlett 
requested that the Chief Executive of EKH or his representative attend the 
December meeting of the committee to provide an update on progress. 
 
Councillor S Jones expressed concern that tenants’ lives could be at risk and 
informed the Committee that she had spoken to the Chairman of Scrutiny (Policy 
and Performance) prior to the meeting and asked that Tenant Health and Safety be 
considered at a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
In light of the Limited Assurance level awarded to EK Services – ICT Software 
Licensing at its follow up review, Councillor A S Pollitt requested that the Head of 
ICT – EK Services attend the December meeting of the committee to discuss 
Members’ concerns regarding the Licences. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Quarterly Internal Update report be noted. 
 

19 FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2013/14  
 
The Head of Finance presented the Financial Outturn 2013/14 report to the 
Committee, advising members that it needed to be considered in conjunction with 
the Statement of Accounts and the Audit Findings Report.  
 
The report set out an explanation of the outturn and financial standing of the 
Council, details of changes to the accounts and a condensed version of the 
information included in the accounts. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor K E Morris the Financial Services Manager 
clarified that the £300k surplus in the General Fund was due to the Enterprise Zone 
Relief under the new National Non Domestic Rates arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Financial Outturn 2013/14 report be noted. 
 

20 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT  
 
Ms E Hill of Grant Thornton presented the Audit Findings report which highlighted 
the key matters arising from the audit of financial statements for the year ended 31 
March 2014. 
 
A verbal update was given to the Committee, the audit was now complete and there 
were no further issues to report. The opinion on the Council’s Financial Statements 
and the conclusion on Value for Money were unqualified. 
 

6



The audit identified that for future years the Council’s Valuer should provide 
information relating to the valuation of buildings upfront as part of the valuation 
process to establish if any additional valuations are required and provide working 
papers and justification at the start of the audit. 
 
Members thanked the finance team for their hard work in compiling the reports and 
congratulated them on the outcome of the audit findings. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Findings report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

21 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14  
 
The Head of Finance presented the report on the Statement of Accounts 2013/14. 
The auditors, Grant Thornton, had awarded the Council an unqualified opinion in 
respect of the Statement of Accounts for 2013/14. Some minor adjustments and 
disclosure amendments were made to the draft statement of accounts provided to 
the auditors in order to improve the overall presentation of the financial statements; 
these changes did not alter the outturn for 2013/14 or the overall financial position 
as reported in the Outturn Report. 
 
RESOLVED: (a) That the audited Statement of Accounts for 2013/14 be 

approved and signed by the Chairman of the Committee. 
 

(b) That the Committee authorise the Chairman to sign the Letter 
of Representation. 

 
 
   
 

22 TREASURY MANAGEMENT YEAR END REPORT  
 
The Head of Finance presented the Treasury Management Year End report to the 
Committee. The Committee was advised that the Council’s in-house investments 
(approximately £6m or 32% of total investments) and investments with the 
investment managers, Investec (approximately £12.9m or 68% of total investments) 
outperformed their benchmark. The total interest received for the year was £245k, 
which meant that income for the year was £10k approximately better than budget. 
 
The Council had remained within its Treasury Management and Prudential Code 
guidelines during the year. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted. 
 

23 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER ONE REPORT  
 
The Head of Finance introduced the Treasury Management report for Quarter One 
advising the Committee that the Council had remained within its Treasury 
Management and Prudential Code guidelines during the period. The total interest 
received for the quarter was £74k, which meant that income for the period was £32k 
approximately better than budget. 
 

7



RESOLVED: That the report be received. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.41 pm. 

8



 

Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 2 October 2014 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor T J Bartlett 

 
Councillors:  M R Eddy 

K E Morris 
A S Pollitt 
M A Russell 
 

Also Present: Mr M Gillmore (Payments Manager - EK Services) 
 

Officers: Director of Governance 
Solicitor to the Council 
Team Leader – Democratic Support 
 

24 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence received from Members. 
 

25 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no notices of substitution received. 
 

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

27 VARIATION OF THE ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS  
 
The Chairman proposed with the consent of the meeting that the order of agenda 
items be varied to take Agenda Item 5 (Exclusion of the Press and Public) and 
Agenda Item 6 (Risk Based Verification Pilot) next in proceedings. 
 
RESOLVED: That the order of the agenda be varied. 
 

28 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was moved by Councillor A S Pollitt, duly seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the 
business on the grounds that the items to be considered involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 7 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
29 RISK BASED VERIFICATION PILOT  

 
The Payments Manager (East Kent Services) presented the report on the proposals 
for a Risk Based Verification Pilot in relation to new benefit claims for Housing 
Benefit and Council Tax Support. 
 

Public Document Pack

9



The consensus of opinion was to support the proposals with the caveat that a 
further report evaluating its performance be submitted at the end of the 6 month 
pilot period. 
 
RESOLVED: (a) That a Risk Based Verification policy in relation to new benefit 

claims for Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support be approved 
for testing for a 6 month period. 

 
 (b) That the  Risk Based Verification policy be approved and the 

Chairman of the Governance Committee be authorised to sign 
the policy. 

 
 (c)  That a further report evaluating the performance of the Risk 

Based Verification policy be submitted to the Governance 
Committee at the end of the 6 month pilot period. 

 
30 RESOLUTION TO RE-ADMIT THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
It was proposed by Councillor M A Russell, duly seconded and 
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting for the 

remaining business on the agenda. 
 

31 REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 2014  
 
The Director of Governance presented the Review of the Constitution 2014, taking 
the Committee through each section of the Constitution and explaining the reasons 
for the changes that had been made and the effects of the changes on the Council’s 
decision-making framework where applicable. 
 
Members were reassured that no changes had been made that would change the 
balance between Member / Officer decision-making.  
 
The Committee was informed that the key focus of the Review had been as 
followed: 
 

• Part 3 Responsibility for Functions – incorporating amendments required as 
a consequence of legislative and organisational change and reorganising the 
delegations to officers into a new more accessible format.  

• Part 4 Council Procedure Rules (Access to Information rules) 

• Part 4 Council Procedure Rules Budget and Policy Framework Procedure 
Rules) 

• Part 5 Codes and Protocols (Members’ Planning Code of Good Practice) 
 
In addition there were other minor amendments made to the Constitution to reflect 
legislative and organisational change. 
 
RESOLVED:  (a)  That the Review of the Constitution 2014 be noted. 
 
 (b)  That it be recommended to Council that the proposed changes in 

the Review of the Constitution 2014, and specifically the 
delegations in Part 3 that relate to Council functions be approved 
and incorporated into the Council’s Constitution.  

 

10



 
The meeting ended at 7.15 pm. 

11



Dover District Council 

Subject: RISK MANAGEMENT 

Meeting and Date: Governance Committee – 4 December 2014 

Report of: David Randall, Director of Governance 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: To apprise Members of the Council’s risk management framework 
and their specific responsibilities  

Recommendation: Members are asked to note the report and accept the council’s 
current risk management procedures   

1. Summary 

Risk management is an important part of the Council’s governance process and it is 
therefore important that members are aware of the Risk Management Framework 
which contains the adopted practices and procedures to enable the effective 
management and mitigation of risks. 

2. Introduction and Background 

2.1 The Council’s Risk Management Framework is reviewed each year and included in 
the Corporate Governance Local Code which brings together the Council’s  
legislative requirements, governance principles and management processes.  

2.2 The Risk Management Framework explains the methods used to identify and classify 
risks based on their type, impact and likelihood. Individual service risks are monitored 
and managed by the relevant service managers with corporate risks being centrally 
monitored and co-ordinated.  

2.3 Key corporate priorities and projects are also being risk assessed as an integral part 
of this governance process. 

2.4 The attached Risk Management Framework reflects the Council's current approach 
to risk management and explains the various roles and responsibilities of all 
interested parties. 

3. Corporate Implications 

3.1 The management of risks is a vital part of the governance process and it is therefore 
important to ensure that adequate resources are applied to enable the risk 
management framework to be adhered to.  

4. Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Risk Management Framework 

5. Background Papers 

 None 

Contact Officer:  Colin Cook, extension 2118 

12

Agenda Item No 5



Appendix 1 

 

Risk Management Framework 

 
Introduction 
 
 
Risk is the threat that an event or action will adversely affect the Council's ability to achieve 
its objectives successfully.  Although risk is generally associated with the possibility of 
suffering harm, loss or liability, in some situations confrontation of risk might also enable us 
to capitalise on opportunities.  
 
Risk management is the process by which risks are identified, evaluated and controlled and 
is a ke
[...]
 of risk management is 
undertaken.  

 
Directors / Service Managers 
 

• Directors and Service Managers in conjunction with members of their teams and 
other parties/partners (where applicable), will review and monitor project and 
corporate risks relating to their services.   

 
Employees Generally 
 

• Employees will be expected in the first instance, to refer risk management concerns 
to their line managers.  Should such concerns remain outstanding, then employees 
can refer their concerns elsewhere as prescribed in the Council's Whistleblowing 
Guide. 

 
Insurance 
 

• The Director of Governance in consultation with the Corporate Services (Insurance 
Team) will: 

 

• Regularly review and advise upon the Council's insurance requirements and 
arrangements, and arrange insurance cover as necessary 

 

• Annually review the adequacy of the Council's internal Insurance Provisions 
and Reserves, and advise on action to be taken 

 

• Advise Officers and Members on insurance covers available and/or in place 
and advise Officers on claims procedures, and process claims arising 

 

• Assist in the development and provision of claims data to aid future risk 
control 

  

 
 

18



 

 

1 

Subject: QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

Meeting and Date: Governance Committee – 4th December 2014 

Report of: Christine Parker – Head of Audit Partnership 

Decision Type: Non-key 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East 
Kent Audit Partnership since the last Governance Committee 
meeting, together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 
30th September 2014. 

Recommendation: That Members note the update report. 

1. Summary 

This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 
Partnership since the last Governance Committee meeting, together with details of 
the performance of the EKAP to the 30th September 2014. 

2. Introduction and Backg
[...]
RK 
 
2.7 There have been eight Internal Audit reports that have been completed during the 

period, of which two reviews was classified as providing Substantial Assurance, four 
as Reasonable Assurance, one as Limited, and a further one resulted in a split 
assurance which was partially limited. Summaries of the report findings and the 
recommendations made are detailed within Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
2.8 In addition five follow-up reviews have been completed during the period, which are 

detailed in section 3 of the quarterly update report. 
 
2.9 For the six-month period to 30th September 2014, 143.43 chargeable days were 

delivered against the planned target of 260.96, which equates to 54.96% plan 
completion. 

  
3 Resource Implications 
 
3.1 There are no additional financial implications arising directly from this report.  The 

costs of the audit work will be met from the Financial Services 2014-15 revenue 
budgets. 

  
3.2 The financial performance of the EKAP is currently on target at the present time. 
 
 Appendices 
 
 Appendix 1 – Internal Audit update report from the Head of the East Kent Audit 

Partnership. 
 
 Background Papers 

 

• Internal Audit Annual Plan 2014-15 - Previously presented to and approved at the 
20th March 2014 Governance Committee meeting. 

• Internal Audit working papers - Held by the East Kent Audit Partnership. 
 
 Contact Officer:  Christine Parker, Head of Audit Partnership  

20



APPENDIX 1 

 

3 

 
 

 

 
 
  

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE EAST KENT AUDIT 
PARTNERSHIP.  

  
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
  
1.1 This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 

Partnership since the last Governance Committee meeting, together with details of 
the performance of the EKAP to the 30th September 2014. 

 
2. SUMMARY OF REPORTS: 
   

             Service / Topic Assurance level 

2.1 EKS – Housing Benefit Payments Substantial 

2.2 Anti-Money Laundering   Substantial 

2.3 Contract Standing Order Compliance   Reasonable 

2.4 HMO Licensing   Reasonable 

2.5 White Cliffs Countryside and Up on the Downs Partnerships  Reasonable 

2.6 Waste Management   Reasonable 

2.7 Planning  and s.106 Agreements 
Substantial/Limited/ 

Limited 

2.8 Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Groups Limited 

 

2.1      EKS Housing Benefit Payments – Substantial Assurance. 

  
2.1.1 Audit Scope 
  

To ensure that the processes and procedures established by EK Services are 
sufficient to provide the level of service required by the partner authorities of 
Canterbury CC, Dover DC and Thanet DC and incorporate relevant internal controls 
regarding the payments of Housing Benefit.  
 

2.1.2 Summary of Findings 
 
 Housing Benefit payments are processed and administered by EK Services inline 

with the Social Security Contributions and Benefits Act 1992 and the Housing Benefit 
Regulations 2006. Housing Benefit payments across the UK totalled £23.8 billion 
during 2013/14, this accounts for almost 30% of the total welfare bill. It is therefore 
important that the controls in place are robust to ensure error detection and fraud 
detection controls are effective. 

 

21



APPENDIX 1 

 

4 

 
 The primary findings giving rise to the Substantial Assurance opinion in this area are 

as follows: 
 

• Policies, processes and procedures are in place which supports the business 
objectives set out by EK Services; 

• Robust system based controls across all three Councils; and 

• Effective reconciliation routines in place. 
 
 The only scope for improvement identified was the need to align a few of the 

processes across the three sites to encourage a consistent approach across EK 
Services. 

 

2.2      Anti-Money Laundering – Substantial Assurance. 

  
2.2.1 Audit Scope 
  
 To ensure that the Council’s obligations and responsibilities regarding money 

laundering are adequately discharged; specifically to do all we can to prevent, 
wherever
[...]
 of Grant 
Thornton International Ltd (Grant Thornton 
International). References to 'Grant Thornton' 
are to the brand under which the Grant 
Thornton member firms operate and refer to 
one or more member firms, as the context 
requires. Grant Thornton International and the 
member firms are not a worldwide partnership. 
Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for 
the services or activities of one another. Grant 
Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

64



Dover District Council 

Subject: TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER TWO REPORT 

Meeting and Date: Governance −−−− 04 December 2014 

Report of: Mike Davis – Director of Finance, Housing & Community 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Mike Connolly – Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Resources and Performance 

Decision Type: Non-Key Decision 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: To provide details of the Council’s treasury management for the 
quarter ended 30 September 2014 (Q2) and an update of activity to 
date. 

Recommendation: That the report is received 

 

1. Summary 

As at 30 September 2014, the Council’s in-house investments (approximately £6m or 
32% of total investments) and investments with the investment managers, Investec 
(approximately £12.9m or 68% of total investments) outperformed their benchmark1.  
The total interest received for the quarter was £69k (£143k year to date), which 
means that income for the year is projected to be £22k approx. better than the £264k 
budget.     

The Council has remained within its Treasury Management and Prudential Code 
guidelines during the period.  

2. Introduction and Background 

CIPFA (the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) issued the 
revised Code of Practice for Treasury Management in November 2009: it 
recommends that members should be updated on treasury management activities at 
least twice a year, but preferably quarterly. This repo
[...]
 - Gov 'AA+'
Rabobank Certificate of deposit AA-/F1+/1 24/11/14 0.420 2,500,000 Netherlands - Gov 'AAA'
Toronto Dominion Bank Certificate of deposit AA-/F1+/1 24/11/14 0.420 1,200,000 Canada - Gov 'AAA'
Nationwide Certificate of deposit A/F1/1 24/11/14 0.420 900,000 UK - Gov 'AA+'

9,700,000

United Kingdom Commercial Paper 15/12/14 0.460 299,702
United Kingdom Gilt 22/07/18 1.730 1,877,360
United Kingdom Commercial Paper 24/11/14 0.480 998,865

GBP cash - settled balance 51,101
GBP cash - outstanding settlements 877

12,927,906

In-house Investments - Portfolio Duration
Lloyds Term deposit A/F1/1 17/12/14 0.980 3,000,000 UK - Gov 'AA+' 364 days
BOS Bond A/F1/1 07/11/14 0.980 1,000,000 UK - Gov 'AA+' 364 days
Lloyds Term deposit A/F1/1 30/01/15 0.700 2,000,000 UK - Gov 'AA+' 182 days

6,000,000

Total Portfolio Total Portfolio 18,927,906

Cashflow
Nationwide Fixed term deposit A/F1/1 23/02/15 0.620 3,000,000 UK - Gov 'AA+' 185 days

Call Accounts/MMF (as at 31/10/14): Rate
DMA 0
Global Treasury Fund 4,550,106 0.39%
SIBA 587,904 0.25%
SIBA SEEDA 55,786 0.10%
SIBA HCA 47,515 0.10%
SIBA ASDA 11,046 0.10%
Santander 5,021,024 0.80%
BoS 5,094,852 0.40%
Barclays 5,058,853 0.62%
Abbey 1
Total Cash flow 23,427,088

Total Portfolio and Cashflow Total Portfolio and Cashflow 42,354,993

76



Subject: SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY FOR MEMBERS 

Meeting and Date: Governance Committee – 4th December 2014 
Standards Committee  – 17th December 2014 
Council – 28 January 2015 

Report of: David Randall, Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 

Portfolio Holder: Leader of the Council 

Decision Type: Council Decision 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: To introduce a Social Media Policy for Members. 

 

 

That it be recommended to the Governance and Standards 
Committees: 

(a) That they note the Social Media Policy for Members. 

(b) That they recommend to Council that the Social Media 
Policy for Members be approved and incorporated into the 
Council’s Constitution. 

That it be recommended to Council: 

(c) That the Social Media Policy for Members, be approved 
and be incorporated into the Council’s Constitution. 

(d) That the Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer is 
authorised to make minor changes to the policy to reflect 
legislative changes.  

1. Summary 

Social Media is technology that is now widely available and used, which allows online 
users to interact and share information (including video, audio, photographs, and 
text) publicly or privately with one another. 

Social Media includes a variety of internet based communication tools, such as 
Facebook, Twitter, blogs and wikis. The use of social media by individuals both 
inside and outside of the Council is now widespread and continues to proliferate.  

Introducing a pragmatic social media policy, which defines acceptable and 
unacceptable is intended to help protect Members from allegations of breaching the 
Code of Conduct and to minimise risk to the authority. 

2. Introduction and Background 

2.1 All Members of this authority have recently been issued with i-pads to assist them in 
conducting the business of the Council.  In addition the recent Openness of Local 
Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows members of the public to film, blog 
and record council meetings. With this comes increased scrutiny and an expectation 
that councillors act responsibly when engaging with and using social media.   

Dover District Council 77

Agenda Item No 10



2.2 In drafting this policy, it has been necessary to consider a number of factors. Firstly 
the Council’s attitude towards social media, which is to encourage responsible use; 
secondly the nature of its use, in that we allow personal use of social media from 
Council i-pads and other Council equipment, but encourage members to set up 
distinct accounts to clearly separate personal use, from that use when acting as a 
councillor; and thirdly the environment where social media is used, which for 


Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 4 December 2014 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor T J Bartlett 

 
Councillors:  K E Morris 

M R Eddy 
S J Jones 
A S Pollitt 
M A Russell 
 

Also Present: Emily Hill, Grant Thornton 
Lisa Robertson, Grant Thornton 
 

Officers: Director of Finance, Housing and Community 
Director of Governance 
Head of Corporate Services 
Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) 
Auditor (East Kent Audit Partnership) 
Senior Accountant (Revenue and Treasury) 
Director of Shared Services 
Head of Asset Management, East Kent Housing 
Mr S Hale (Head of ICT - EK Services) 
Mr B Ryan (Chief Executive, East Kent Housing) 
Democratic Support Officer 
 

32 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence received from Members. 
 

33 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute Members appointed. 
 

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received by Members. 
 

35 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 25 September 2014 and 2 October 2014 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
With regard to Minute Number 18 and the Limited Assurance level awarded to fire 
safety as reported at the last meeting, a verbal update was given to the Committee 
by the Chief Executive of East Kent Housing (EKH) and the Head of Asset 
Management of EKH. Members were assured that of the 29 recommendations 
made as a result of the audit, 9 remained outstanding and would be completed by 
December 2014. Grab packs and evacuation plans were being rolled out to all 
sheltered housing schemes with the last of the packs being delivered imminently. 
Councillor M A Russell, a Member of the East Kent Housing Board, assured 
Members that the Board was keeping a very close eye on the health and safety of 
tenants. 



 
36 ORDER OF BUSINESS  

 
The Chairman proposed that the order of business be varied to take agenda item 9 
(Treasury Management Quarter Two) at agenda item 5 (Risk Management). 
 
RESOLVED: That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 14, the order of 

business be amended in order that agenda item 9 be considered at 
agenda item 5. 

 
37 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER TWO REPORT  

 
The Director or Finance, Housing and Community presented the Treasury 
Management Quarter Two report. The Committee was advised that the Council had 
remained within its Treasury Management and Prudential Code guidelines during 
the period. 
 
The Council’s in-house investments and investments with the investment managers, 
Investec had outperformed their benchmark. The total interest received for the 
quarter was £69,000 with a projected budget for the year to be £22,000 approx. 
better than the £246,000 budget. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Treasury Management Quarter Two report be noted. 
 

38 RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
The Head of Corporate Services presented the Risk Management Report to 
Members. The Risk Management Framework was reviewed annually and required 
the Governance Committee to review its processes. The report illustrated the 
adopted policies and practices contained within the Risk Management Framework 
and the methods used to identify and classify risks based on their type, impact and 
likelihood.  
 
Councillor M R Eddy raised some concern regarding the forthcoming General 
Elections in May 2015 and that staffing levels during this time should be factored 
into the Risk Register. In response, the Corporate Support Manager advised that 
the Elections would have its own Risk Register and that through good 
communication and good planning, mitigation was already in place. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Risk Management report be noted and accept the Council’s 

current risk management procedures. 
 

39 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) introduced the report 
summarising the work completed by the East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP) over 
the last quarter and details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30 September 
2014. 
 
The Committee was advised that eight internal audit reports had been completed 
during the quarter, resulting in two classified as providing Substantial Assurance 
(EKS – Housing Benefit Payments, Anti-Money Laundering), four as Reasonable 
Assurance (Contract Standing Order Compliance, HMO Licensing, White Cliffs 
Countryside and Up on the Downs Partnerships, Waste Management), one as 



limited (Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Groups) and one split assurance 
which was partially limited (Planning and s106 Agreements).  
 
In respect of planning and s106 Agreements, the Committee was advised that this 
was a service that would be moving forward with the implementation of the Digital 
Future Project which would reengineer many of the processes and administration 
for planning. An update would be brought back to the committee in June 2015. 
 
In respect of Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Groups the Director of 
Governance reassured members that the Council was committed to making 
improvements.  
 
The Head of ICT – EK Services and Director of EK Services gave a verbal update to 
Members on EK Services – ICT Licensing which was awarded Limited Assurance at 
the follow up review in the Quarterly Internal Audit Update reported to the 
Committee in September 2014. Members were advised that the contract EK 
Services had entered into to purchase the Software Licence was in dispute. The 
Head of ICT advised Members that an agreed new approach and funding was in 
place to purchase a new Software Licence and EK Services were working with Audit 
and the Police in respect of concerns over possible external fraud during the 
purchasing of the software licence. A further update would be brought back to the 
Committee in March 2015.    
 
RESOLVED: That the Quarterly Internal Audit Update report be noted. 
 

40 GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE  
 
The Senior Manager – Grant Thornton presented the update and advised Members 
a full report would come to the Committee in March 2015. 
 
In respect of a challenge question set by Grant Thornton under the topic of  
‘Managing council property assets’, Councillor M R Eddy requested that a report be 
brought to the Committee in March 2015, in line with the Council’s Transparency 
Code, giving an overview of the properties the Council owns. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

41 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  
 
 
The Engagement Lead – Grant Thornton introduced the Annual Audit Letter 

summarising the work carried out for the year ended 31 March 2014. 

RESOLVED: That the Annual Audit Letter be noted. 

 
 

42 SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY FOR MEMBERS  
 
The Director of Governance presented the Social Media Policy to Members. The 
policy was designed as a guide to members, defining acceptable and unacceptable 
use of social media to protect members from allegations of breaching the Code of 
Conduct and to minimise risk to the authority.  



 
Members were advised that the Social Media Policy would be incorporated into the 
Members Code of Conduct.  
 
RESOLVED: (a) That the Social Media Policy for Members be noted. 
 

(b) That it be recommended to Council that the Social Media 
Policy for Members be approved and incorporated into the 
Council’s Constitution. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.37 pm. 


